high proportion of office suites and parking spaces are currently vacant and being 
marketed. Total passing rent for 8 & 9 Liverpool Terrace is £23,020pa exclusive and 
£5,641pa inclusive for the car park site. This produces a total rental income of 
£28,661pa. 

• Total combined Market Rent at £88,190 (Eighty Eight Thousand One Hundred and 
Ninety Pounds) per annum exclusive 

• Total Combined Market Value £1,050,000 (One Million and Fifty Thousand pounds) 

• Market Value making the Special Assumption of Vacant Possession is as above.  

• Date of valuation: 28 January 2019 

• We recommend the following issues require further investigation: 

See our comments in Section 6 regarding Condition.

[...]

We are of the opinion that the Market Values of respective freehold interests with either 
vacant possession (VP) or subject to existing occupational agreements as at the date of 
this report for your secured lending purposes is as follows: 

Market Value: 

8 Liverpool Terrace (including 8 Field Row): 

£490,000 (Four Hundred and Ninety Thousand Pounds) 

9 Liverpool Terrace (including 9 Field Row): 

£440,000 (Four Hundred and Forty Thousand Pounds) 

Land to the South of 11 Shelley Road: 

£120,000 (One Hundred and Twenty Thousand Pounds) 

TOTAL MARKET VALUE: 

£1,050,000 (One Million and Fifty Thousand Pounds) 

In addition to the above you have also requested that we provide our opinion of the Market 
Values making the Special Assumption of vacant possession, as at the date of this report 
for your secured lending purposes. On this basis we are of the opinion that due to the high

[...]

there is no significant difference in the two valuations. 

Subject to the foregoing we are of the opinion that the total market rents for the site and 
premises as at the date of our report is as follows: 

Market Rent: 

8 Liverpool Terrace (including 8 Field Row): 

£42,790 (Forty Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety Pounds) per annum, 
exclusive 

9 Liverpool Terrace (including 9 Field Row): 

£34,350 (Thirty Four Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Pounds) per annum, 
  exclusive 

Land to the South of 11 Shelley Road: 

£11,050 (Eleven Thousand and Fifty Pounds) per annum, inclusive 

TOTAL MARKET RENT: 

£88,190 (Eighty Eight Thousand One Hundred and Ninety Pounds) per annum 

A copy of our valuation calculations can be found at Appendix H. 

We consider that the most appropriate method of sale would be by private treaty and that 
completions could be achieved within a period of 6 months. 

These valuations should be read in conjunction with the Caveats and Assumptions set out